approval of the commissioner of finance and administration and the appropriate 
standing committees of the general assembly, shall have access to the revenue 
fluctuation reserve fund for an amount sufficient to satisfy the unpaid claims. This 
access shall not exceed a maximum amount of one million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,500,000). The state shall be reimbursed, with interest, at the rate paid on 
ninety-day United States treasury bills, for any amounts paid under this section upon 
replenishment of the fund from the assessments on the appropriate commodity made 
pursuant to this part.